

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RONALD REYNOLDS,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. SC01-1114

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

-----/

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

KATHLEEN STOVER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
FLA. BAR NO.0513253

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF CONTENTS	
i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
ii	
I SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II ARGUMENT	3
ISSUE I	3
CONSTITUTIONALITY: NO LAW PROHIBITS KILLING AN ANIMAL. GIVEN THAT THE ANIMAL CRUELTY STATUTE, SECTION 828.12, FLORIDA STATUTES, PROHIBITS CAUSING CRUEL DEATH OR EXCESSIVE INFLECTION OF UNNECESSARY PAIN OR SUFFERING, BUT DOES NOT PROHIBIT KILLING, IT IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND VIOLATES DUE PROCESS, UNLESS A SCIENTER/SPECIFIC INTENT ELEMENT - THAT THE DEFENDANT MUST INTEND NOT ONLY THE ACT, BUT MUST ALSO INTEND TO CAUSE CRUEL DEATH OR UNNECESSARY SUFFERING - IS READ INTO IT.	
ISSUE II	11
CHARGING DOCUMENT AND SUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE: ASSUMING THIS COURT HAS READ A SCIENTER ELEMENT INTO THE STATUTE, THEN 1) THE INFORMATION WAS FUNDAMENTALLY DEFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO ALLEGE AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE CRIME, IN FACT, IT CHARGED NO CRIME AT ALL, AND 2) REYNOLDS'S CONVICTION CANNOT STAND BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE HE INTENDED TO CAUSE UNNECESSARY SUFFERING; RATHER THE EVIDENCE SHOWED AN INTENT TO KILL, AND THAT INTENT IS LAWFUL. THAT HE INADVERTENTLY FAILED TO KILL THE ANIMAL AND THUS THE ANIMAL SUFFERED, IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN CONVICTION.	
ISSUE III	13
JURY INSTRUCTIONS: ASSUMING ARGUENDO THE COURT WERE TO FIND THAT THE FACTS CREATED A JURY QUESTION AS TO WHETHER PETITIONER INTENDED TO CAUSE UNNECESSARY SUFFERING, THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE FUNDAMENTALLY IN ERROR FOR FAILING TO INSTRUCT ON THIS ELEMENT.	
III CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATION OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE(S)

Armstrong v. State, 579 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1991) 14

Chicone v. State, 684 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1996) passim

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520, 544, 113 S.Ct. 2217, 124 L.Ed.2d 472
(1993) 2,6,7,9

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v.
Smith, 494 U.S. 872, 110 S.Ct. 1595, 108 L.Ed.2d 876 (1990) 7

Frey v. State, 708 So.2d 918 (Fla. 1998) 9,10

State v. Huggins, 802 So.2d 276 (Fla. 2001) 4

State v. Johnson, 616 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1993) 3

State v. Lucas, 645 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1994) 13,14

State v. Rhoden, 448 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 1984) 3

State v. Simbach, 742 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) 5,6

Trushin v. State, 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1982) 3,4

Wilkerson v. State, 401 So.2d 1110 (Fla. 1981) 10

RULE

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.190(c)(4) 6
